

No. 20-855

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LAWRENCE HOGAN, IN HIS CAPACITY  
OF GOVERNOR OF MARYLAND,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY  
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

January 28, 2021

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE  
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION  
1215 K Street, 17th Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 378-5785  
jgr@fpchq.org  
*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Personal property is entitled to full constitutional protection .....	3
II. Since medieval England, the right to property—both personal and real—has been protected against arbitrary seizure or control .....	3
III. American colonists consistently resisted takings of their personal property .....	7
A. From the first colonial charter to the First Continental Congress, property rights were guaranteed .....	7
B. The Stamp Act and Townshend Acts were considered unlawful takings and led to the Revolutionary War .....	10
C. British seizures of gunpowder and arms led to the Revolutionary War .....	15
IV. America’s founders protected personal property at every turn.....	18
A. State Constitutions .....	18
B. United States Constitution .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	6
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765) .....	6
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	3, 23, 25
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 963 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Respublica v. Sparhawk</i> , 1 (1 Dall.) U.S. 357 (1788) .....	23, 24, 25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 25
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
1777 Va. Acts ch. XII.....	25
1778 N.Y. Laws ch. 29.....	25
1779 S.C. Acts §4.....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adams, John, 1 A DEFENCE OF THE CONSTITU- TIONS OF GOVERNMENT (1787).....	6
Andrews, John, LETTERS OF JOHN ANDREWS, ESQ., OF BOSTON (Winthrop Sargent ed., 1866) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Belknap, Jeremy, THE HISTORY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, vol. 1 (John Farmer ed., 1831).....	9
Blackstone, William, 1 COMMENTARIES (3d ed. 1768).....	5, 21
Coke, Edward, THE SECOND PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (E. & R. Brooke eds., 1797) .....	4
Cooley, Thomas M., A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION (1868) .....	25
Davis, G.R.C., MAGNA CARTA (1963) .....	3, 4
De Lolme, J.L., THE CONSTITUTION OF ENGLAND (John W. Parker ed., 1775) .....	6
Dickinson, John, LETTERS FROM A FARMER IN PENNSYLVANIA, TO THE INHABITANTS OF THE BRITISH COLONIES (Books on Demand 2020) .....	13
DOCUMENTS AND RECORDS RELATING TO THE PROVINCE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 1623–1686, vol. 1 (Nathanial Bouton ed., 1867) .....	9
DOCUMENTS AND RECORDS RELATING TO THE PROVINCE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE, FROM 1764 TO 1776, vol. 7 (Nathaniel Bouton ed., 1873).....	12
DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE COLONIAL HISTORY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, vol. 4 (E.B. O’Callaghan ed., 1854) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES, vol. 1 (Francis Thorpe ed., 1909) .....	7
FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES, vol. 2 (Francis Thorpe ed., 1909) .....	7
FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES, vol. 3 (Francis Thorpe ed., 1909) .....	7
FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES, vol. 5 (Francis Thorpe ed., 1909) .....	7
FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES, vol. 6 (Francis Thorpe ed., 1909) .....	8
FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES, vol. 7 (Francis Thorpe ed., 1909) .....	7
Force, Peter, 1 AMERICAN ARCHIVES: FOURTH SERIES (1837) .....	14, 16
Hamilton, John C., 3 LIFE OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (1879) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hening, William Waller, 1 THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1823) .....	10
Hutchinson, Thomas, 3 THE HISTORY OF THE PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSETTS BAY, FROM THE YEAR 1750, UNTIL JUNE, 1774 (1828) .....	11
JOURNAL OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AT THEIR ONE HUNDRED AND SECOND SES- SION (Charles Van Benthuyzen & Sons eds., 1879) .....	11
JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, 1774– 1789, vol. 1 (1904) .....	16
JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, 1774– 1789, vol. 7 (1907) .....	23
JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, 1774– 1789, vol. 32 (1936) .....	21
JOURNALS OF THE HOUSE OF BURGESSES OF VIR- GINIA, 1766–1769 (John Pendleton Kennedy ed., 1906) .....	12, 13
Letter from Gov. Wentworth to Gov. Gage (Dec. 14, 1774) .....	17
<i>Letter to The Right Honorable The Lords Spir- itual and Temporal in Parliament Assembled</i> .....	12
LETTERS OF HUGH EARL PERCY FROM BOSTON AND NEW YORK, 1774–1776 (Charles Bolton ed., 1902) .....	17
LIFE AND WRITINGS OF JOHN DICKINSON, vol. 2 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1895) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Locke, John, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT (Awnsham & John Churchill eds., 1698).....	5
Lockmiller, David A., SIR WILLIAM BLACKSTONE (1938).....	21
Mather, Cotton, 1 THE ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY OF NEW-ENGLAND, 1620–1698 (1853).....	9
Misencik, Paul, THE ORIGINAL AMERICAN SPIES: SEVEN COVERT AGENTS OF THE REVOLUTIONARY WAR (2013).....	17
PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONVENTIONS OF THE PROV- INCE OF MARYLAND HELD AT THE CITY OF ANNAP- OLIS IN 1774, 1775, & 1776 (James Lucas & E.K. Deaver eds., 1836).....	19
SOUTH CAROLINA: A DOCUMENTARY PROFILE OF THE PALMETTO STATE (Elmer D. Johnson & Kathleen Lewis Sloan eds., 1971).....	19
THE BOOK OF ABIGAIL & JOHN: SELECTED LETTERS OF THE ADAMS FAMILY 1762–1784 (L.H. Butter- field ed., 2002) .....	17
THE CASE OF IRELAND BEING BOUND BY ACTS OF PARLIAMENT IN ENGLAND STATED (J. Almon ed., 1770) .....	5
The Colonist’s Advocate, <i>III</i> , THE PUBLIC ADVER- TISER, Jan. 11, 1770 .....	12
THE CONSTITUTIONS OF THE SEVERAL INDEPENDENT STATES OF AMERICA (E. Oswald ed., 1786)....	18, 19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 37 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds., 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
THE EARLIEST NEW ENGLAND CODE OF LAWS, 1641 (Albert Hart & Edward Channing eds., 1896).....	8
THE HUTCHINSON PAPERS, vol. 2 (Joel Munsell ed., 1865).....	9
THE JOURNALS OF EACH PROVINCIAL CONGRESS OF MASSACHUSETTS IN 1774 AND 1775 AND OF THE COMMITTEE OF SAFETY (William Lincoln ed., 1838).....	16, 17
THE NEW CAMBRIDGE MODERN HISTORY, vol. 4 (J.P. Cooper ed., 1970).....	4
THE PARLIAMENTARY HISTORY OF ENGLAND, FROM THE EARLIEST PERIOD TO THE YEAR 1803, vol. 18 (1813).....	17
THE STATE RECORDS OF NORTH CAROLINA LAWS, 1715–1776, vol. 23 (Walter Clark ed., 1904).....	19
<i>The Votes and Proceedings of the Freeholders and Other Inhabitants of the Town of Boston, In Town Meeting Assembled, According to Law</i> (1772).....	13, 14
THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON, 1790–1802, vol. 6 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1906).....	23
Tucker, Josiah, 1 A TREATISE CONCERNING CIVIL GOVERNMENT (1781).....	5



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tucker, St. George, 1 BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES (1803).....	23
Unsigned Report, Sept. 5, 1774.....	15
Winthrop, John, 1 HISTORY OF NEW ENGLAND, 1630–1649 (James K. Hosmer ed., 1908) .....	8
